The Unaudited Proforma Statement of Income for the year ended 31st December, 1997 has been

prepared based on the historical results of operations after giving effect to proforma adjustments

described in the notes thereto as if the transactions and agreements described in such notes were in

effect throughout the year ended 31st December, 1997.  The Unaudited Proforma Combined Balance

Sheet as of 31st December, 1997 has been prepared assuming the transactions and agreements

described in the notes thereto took effect on 31st December, 1997.

The Unaudited Proforma Combined Statements of Income and Unaudited Proforma Combined

Balance Sheet do not purport to represent what the combined results of operations and financial

position of the Company would actually have been if the events described above had in fact occurred

on such dates or at the beginning of 1997, or to project the combined statements of income and

financial position of the Company for any future date or period.

Unaudited Proforma Combined Statement of Income

71

(prepared in accordance with IAS)

Year ended 31st December, 1997

Company Jining II Historical Proforma Proforma
historical historical combined adjustments combined

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1)

Net sales 3,298,157 164,354 3,462,511 3,462,511
9,735 (a)

Cost of goods sold 1,472,493 188,591 1,661,084 106,414 (b) 1,777,233

Gross profit 1,825,664 (24,237) 1,801,427 1,685,278
Selling, general and

administrative expenses 495,225 36,547 531,772 3,048 (b) 534,820

Operating income 1,330,439 (60,784) 1,269,655 1,150,458
Interest expenses (166,726) – (166,726) (48,109) (c) (214,835)
Other income 44,731 186 44,917 44,917

Income before income taxes 1,208,444 (60,598) 1,147,846 980,540

Income taxes 374,303 – 374,303 (55,211) (d) 319,092

Net income 834,141 (60,598) 773,543 661,448

Proforma net income per share
(note 2) RMB0.40

Unaudited Proforma Combined Balance Sheet

72

(prepared in accordance with IAS)

At 31st December, 1997

Company Jining II Historical Proforma Proforma
historical historical combined adjustments combined

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Bank balances and cash 211,797 3,552 215,349 – 215,349
Bills and accounts receivable 181,195 34,135 215,330 – 215,330
Inventories 366,926 21,024 387,950 – 387,950
Prepayments and other

current assets 110,855 2,224 113,079 – 113,079
Amounts due from Parent

Company and its
subsidiary companies 76,616 – 76,616 – 76,616

Total current assets 947,389 60,935 1,008,324 – 1,008,324
Property, plant and

equipment 3,746,535 1,911,854 5,658,389 5,658,389
Goodwill – – – 15,545 (g) 15,545
Deferred tax assets 82,830 – 82,830 – 82,830

Total assets 4,776,754 1,972,789 6,749,543 15,545 6,765,088

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 309,032 19,067 328,099 – 328,099
Other payables and

accrued expenses 370,937 13,400 384,337 – 384,337
Proposed dividend 69,000 – 69,000 – 69,000
Tax payable 72,613 – 72,613 – 72,613
Borrowings - due within

one year – – – 1,955,867 (e) 1,955,867

Total current liabilities 821,582 32,467 854,049 1,955,867 2,809,916
Borrowing - due after

one year 1,315,000 – 1,315,000 – 1,315,000

Total liabilities 2,136,582 32,467 2,169,049 1,955,867 4,124,916
Owner’s equity 2,640,172 1,940,322 4,580,494 (1,940,322) (f) 2,640,172

Total liabilities and
owner’s equity 4,776,754 1,972,789 6,749,543 15,545 6,765,088

Notes to Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Data

73

1. DESCRIPTION OF ADJUSTMENTS

(a) to adjust for an annual fee in respect of the usage of mining rights associated with the Company’s

five mines for the period from 1st January, 1997 to 25th September, 1997.  The Company is

required to pay the Parent Company an annual fee of RMB12,980,000 in respect of the usage of

mining rights for a period of ten years effective from 25th September, 1997;

(b) to adjust the additional depreciation and amortization resulting from the revaluation of property,

plant and equipment as at 31st July, 1997 as if the revaluation had been recorded on 1st January,